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NEW YORK COUNTY 
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Justice 
---------------------------------------------- -------X 
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YORK, 
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08/30/2023, 

MOTION DATES 09/05/2023 
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Plaintiff, 
MOTION SEQ. NO. 026, 027, 028 

- V -

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP JR, ERIC TRUMP, 
ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE 
DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP 
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT 
HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, 
TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH 
VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 
WALL STREET LLC, SEVEN SPRINGS LLC, 

Defendants. 

------------- ----------------------------------------X 

DECISION + ORDER ON 
MOTIONS 

The following e-filed documents, listed by NYSCEF document number (Motion 026) 765, 766, 767, 768, 
769, 770,771 , 772,773, 774, 775,776, 777, 778, 779,780, 781 , 782,783, 784, 785, 786,787, 788, 789, 
790,791, 792,793,794,795, 796, 797,798, 799, 800, 801 , 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810, 
811 , 812,813,814,815,816, 817, 818, 819, 820, 821 , 822, 823, 824, 825, 826, 827,828,829,830, 831, 
832, 833,874,875,876,877,878, 879,880, 881,882, 883,884,885, 886, 887, 888,889,890,891 , 892, 
893, 894,895, 896,897,898, 899,900,901 , 902, 903, 904,905,906, 907,908,909,910,911,912, 913, 
914,915, 916,91 7,918,919, 920, 921,922, 923, 924, 925,926,927,928,929,930,931,932,933, 934, 
935, 936, 937,938,939, 940, 941,942,943, 944,945, 946,947,948,949,950,951,952,953,954, 955, 
956, 957, 958,959, 960,961,962,963,964, 965,966, 967,968,969,970, 971,972,973,974,975, 976, 
977,978, 979,980, 981,982,983,984,985, 986,987, 988,989,990,991 , 992,993,994,995,996, 997, 
998,999, 1000, 1001 , 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1012, 1013, 1014, 
1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1019, 1020, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1062, 1063, 
1064, 1065, 1066, 1067, 1068, 1069, 1070, 1071 , 1072, 1073, 1074, 1075, 1076, 1077, 1078, 1079, 
1080, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1084, 1085, 1086, 1087, 1088, 1089, 1090, 1091, 1092, 1093, 1094, 1095, 
1096, 1097, 1098, 1099, 1100, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109, 1110, 1111 , 
1112, 1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1117, 1118, 1119, 1120, 1121, 1122, 1123, 1124, 1125, 1126, 1127, 
1128, 1129, 1130, 1131 , 1132, 1133, 1134, 1135, 1136, 1137, 1138, 1139, 1140, 1141, 1142, 1143, 
1144, 1145, 1146, 1147, 1148, 1149, 1150, 1151, 1152, 1153, 1154, 1155, 1156, 1157, 1158, 1159, 
1160, 1161, 1162, 1163, 1164, 1165, 1166, 1167, 1168, 1169, 1170, 11 71, 1172, 1173, 1174, 1175, 
11 76, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1181, 1182, 1183, 1184, 1185, 1186, 1187, 1188, 1189, 1190, 1191, 
1192, 1193, 1194, 1195, 1196, 1197, 1198, 1199, 1200, 1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 
1208, 1209, 1210, 1211 , 1212, 1213, 1214, 1215, 1216, 1217, 1218, 1219, 1220, 1221, 1222, 1223, 
1224, 1225, 1226, 1227, 1228, 1229, 1230, 1231, 1232, 1233, 1234, 1235, 1236, 1237, 1238, 1239, 
1240, 1241, 1242, 1243, 1244, 1245, 1246, 1247, 1248, 1249, 1250, 1251, 1252, 1253, 1254, 1255, 
1256, 1257, 1258, 1259, 1260, 1261, 1262, 1292, 1293, 1294, 1394, 1395, 1396, 1397, 1398, 1399, 
1400, 1401 , 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 1408, 1409, 1410, 1411 , 1412, 1413, 1414, 1415, 
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1416, 1417, 1418, 1419, 1420, 1421, 1422, 1423, 1424, 1425, 1426, 1427, 1428, 1429, 1430, 1431, 
1432, 1433, 1434, 1435, 1436, 1437, 1438, 1439, 1442, 1443, 1444, 1445, 1446, 1447 

were read on this motion for PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

The following e-filed documents, listed by NYSCEF document number (Motion 027) 834, 835, 836, 837, 
838,839,840, 841,842,843,844, 845,846, 847, 848, 849,850, 851, 852,853,854, 855, 856,857, 858, 
859, 860, 861 , 862, 863, 864, 865, 866, 867, 868, 869, 870, 871, 872, 873, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 
1033, 1034, 1035, 1036, 1037, 1038, 1039, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1046, 1047, 1048, 
1049, 1050, 1051, 1052, 1053, 1054, 1055, 1056, 1057, 1058, 1059, 1060, 1061 , 1277, 1278, 1279, 
1280, 1281, 1282, 1283, 1284, 1285, 1286, 1287, 1288, 1289, 1290, 1291, 1295, 1296, 1297, 1298, 
1299, 1300, 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1311, 1312, 1313, 1314, 
1315, 1316, 1317, 1318, 1319, 1320, 1321, 1322, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 1327, 1328, 1329, 1330, 
1331 , 1332, 1333, 1334, 1335, 1336, 1337, 1338, 1339, 1340, 1341 , 1474 

were read on this motion for SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

The following e-filed documents, listed by NYSCEF document number (Motion 028) 1263, 1264, 1265, 
1276, 1448, 1449, 1450, 1451 , 1452, 1453, 1454, 1455, 1456, 1457, 1458, 1459, 1460, 1461, 1462, 
1463, 1464, 1465, 1466, 1467, 1468, 1469, 1470, 1471, 1472, 1473 

were read on this motion for SANCTIONS 

Upon the foregoing documents, it is hereby ordered that defendants' motion for summary 
judgment is denied, plaintiffs motion for partial summary judgment is granted in part, and 
plaintiff's motion for sanctions is granted in part, all as detailed herein. 

This action arises out of a years-long investigation that plaintiff, the Office of the Attorney 
General of the State of New York ("OAG"), conducted into certain business practices that 
defendants engaged in from 2011 through 2021. OAG alleges that the individual and entity 
defendants committed repeated and persistent fraud by preparing, certifying, and submitting to 
lenders and insurers false and misleading financial statements, thus violating New York 
Executive Law § 63(12). 

Procedural Background 
In 2020, OAG commenced a special proceeding seeking to enforce a series of subpoenas against 
various named defendants and other persons and entities. This Court presided over that 
proceeding and issued several orders compelling compliance with OAG's subpoenas. See 
People v The Trump Org., Sup Ct, NY County, Index No. 541685/2020. During that proceeding, 
OAG and the Trump Organization entered into an agreement, which, broadly speaking, tolled the 
statute of limitations from November 5, 2020, through May 31, 2022. NYSCEF Doc. No. 1260. 

On November 3, 2022, this Court found preliminarily that defendants had a propensity to engage 
in persistent fraud by submitting false and misleading Statements of Financial Condition 
("SF Cs") on behalf of defendant Donald J. Trump ("Donald Trump"). NYSCEF Doc. No. 183. 
Accordingly, the Court granted a preliminary injunction against any further fraud and appointed 
the Hon. Barbara S. Jones (ret.) as an independent monitor to oversee defendants' financial 
statements and significant asset transfers. NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 193 and 194. 
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Defendants moved to dismiss the complaint. In a Decision and Order dated January 6, 2023, this 
Court denied the motion. NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 453. Defendants appealed, resulting in a January 
6, 2023 Order wherein the Appellate Division, First Department modified this Court's order to 
the extent of: (I) declaring that the "continuing wrong doctrine does not delay or extend [the 
statute of limitations]"; (2) finding that claims are timely against defendants subject to the tolling 
agreement if they accrued after July 13, 2014, and timely against defendants not subject to the 
tolling agreement if they accrued after February 6, 2016; and (3) dismissing the complaint as 
against defendant Ivanka Trump on statute of limitations grounds, finding that she was not an 
employee of the Trump Organization at the time at which the parties entered into the tolling 
agreement. People v Trump. 217 AD3d 609 (1st Dept 2023). 

The Appellate Division declined to dismiss any other defendants or any causes of action. 

Discovery ended on July 28, 2023, and OAG filed a note of issue shortly thereafter. NYSCEF 
Doc. No. 644. OAG now moves for partial summary judgment on its first cause of action, for 
fraud under Executive Law§ 63(12). NYSCEF Doc. No. 765. Separately, plaintiff now moves, 
pursuant to 22 NYCRR 130-1.1 , to sanction defendants for frivolous motion practice. NYSCEF 
Doc. No. 1263. Defendants also move for summary judgment, seeking to dismiss the complaint 
in its entirety. NYSCEF Doc. No. 834. 

Executive Law § 63( 12) 
Executive Law § 63( 12) provides, as here pertinent, as follows: 

Whenever any person shall engage in repeated fraudulent or illegal 
acts or otherwise demonstrate persistent fraud or illegality in the 
carrying on, conducting or transaction of business, the attorney 
general may apply, in the name of the people of the state of New 
York, to the supreme court of the state of New York, on notice of 
five days, for an order enjoining the continuance of such business 
activity or of any fraudulent or illegal acts, directing restitution and 
damages and, in an appropriate case, cancelling any certificate 
filed under and by virtue of the provisions of section four hundred 
forty of the former penal law or section one hundred thirty of the 
general business law, and the court may award the relief applied 
for or so much thereof as it may deem proper. The word "fraud" 
or "fraudulent" as used herein shall include any device, scheme or 
artifice to defraud and any deception, misrepresentation, 
concealment, suppression, false pretense, false promise or 
unconscionable contractual provisions. The term "persistent 
fraud" or "illegality" as used herein shall include continuance or 
carrying on of any fraudulent or illegal act or conduct. The term 
"repeated" as used herein shall include repetition of any separate 
and distinct fraudulent or illegal act, or conduct which affects more 
than one person. 
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DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL CAUSES OF ACTION 

Arguments Defendants Raise Again 

Standing and Capacity to Sue 
Defendants' arguments that OAG has neither capacity nor standing to sue under Executive Law 
§ 63( 12), and that the disclaimers of non-party accountants Mazars insulate defendants, invoke 
the time-loop in the film "Groundhog Day." This Court emphatically rejected these arguments 
in its preliminary injunction decision and in its dismissal decision, and the First Department 
affirmed both. Defendants' contention that a different procedural posture mandates a 
reconsideration, or a fortiori, a reversal, is pure sophistry1

• 

As this Court and others have made abundantly clear, " [i]t is not disputed that the Attorney 
General is empowered to sue for violations of [Executive Law § 63 ( 12)]." People v Greenberg, 
21 NY3d 439, 446 (2013) (finding Executive Law § 63(12) to be broadly worded anti-fraud 
device); People v Ford Motor Co., 74 NY2d 495, 502 (1989) ("Executive Law § 63(12) is the 
procedural route by which the Attorney-General may apply to Supreme Court for an order 
enjoining repeated illegal or fraudulent acts"). 

Parens Patriae and Consumer Ambit 
Defendants repeat the erroneous argument that the complaint must be dismissed because OAG 
cannot demonstrate the requirements of a parens patriae action, which is one in the public 
interest. " Parens patriae is a common-law standing doctrine that permits the state to commence 
an action to protect a public interest, like the safety, health or welfare of its citizens." People v 
Grasso, 11 NY3d 64, 72 at n 4 (2008). Invocation of such doctrine, or its requirements, is not 
necessary where, as here, the New York legislature has specifically empowered the Attorney 
General to bring such an action pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12). People v Credit Suisse Sec. 
(USA) LLC, 31 NY3d 622, 633 (201 8) ("it is undisputed that Executive Law § 63(12) gives the 
Attorney General standing to redress liabilities recognized elsewhere in the law, expanding the 
scope of available remedies"); People v Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC, 137 AD3d 409, 4 17 
(1st Dept 2016) ("[E]ven apart from prevailing authority, the language of the statute itself 
appears to authorize a cause of action; like similar statutes that authorize causes of action, § 
63(12) defines the fraudulent conduct that it prohibits, authorizes the Attorney General to 
commence an action or proceeding to foreclose that conduct, and specifies the relief, including 
equitable relief, that the Attorney General may seek"). 

In any event, even if compliance with the requirements of the parens patriae doctrine is 
necessary, which it is not, OAG has easily satisfied those requirements, as it is well-settled that 
"[i]n varying contexts, courts have held that a state has a quasi-sovereign interest in protecting 
the integrity of the marketplace." Grasso at 69 n 4; People v Coventry First LLC, 52 AD3d 345, 
346 ( I st Dept 2008) ("the claim pursuant to Executive Law § 63(12) constituted proper exercises 

1 Indeed, the Court made this crystal clear in its January 6, 2023 order when it found: "Here, the issues of 
capacity and standing, are pure issues of law and do not depend on a trial of disputed issues of 
fact. Simply put, who the instant parties are and what the law says, which determ ine capacity and 
standing, are not disputed issues of fact that need to be tried." NYSCEF Doc. No. 453 at 4. 
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of the State' s regulation of businesses within its borders in the interest of securing an honest 
marketplace"); People v Amazon.com, Inc., 550 F Supp 3d 122, 130-131 (SD NY 202 1) ("[T]he 
State' s statutory interest under § 63(12) encompasses the prevention of either 'fraudulent or 
illegal' business activities. Misconduct that is illegal for reasons other than fraud still implicates 
the government's interests in guaranteeing a marketplace that adheres to standards of 
f: . ") a1mess... . 

Defendants' rehashed argument that OAG's complaint must be dismissed because it is not 
designed to protect consumers is unavailing. New York v Feldman, 210 F Supp 2d 294, 299-300 
(SD NY 2002) ("[D]efendants' claim that section 63(12) is limited to consumer protection 
actions is simply incorrect. The New York Attorney General has repeatedly used section 63(12) 
to secure relief for persons who are not consumers in cases that are not consumer protection 
actions"). 

Defendants cite to the trial court decision People v Domino's Pizza. Inc., NY Slip Op 30015(U) 
(Sup Ct, NY County 2021 ), which is not binding on this Court, as authority for the proposition 
that any relief sought here should come in the form of private contract litigation, not "a law 
enforcement action under a statute designed to address public harm." NYSCEF Doc. No. 835 at 
39. However, Domino's is wholly distinguishable from the instant case. There, the Court found 
that "OAG did not establish that Domino's representations to franchisees ... were false, 
deceptive, or misleading. Accordingly, the Court concludes that OAG has not established that 
Domino's engaged in conduct that 'tends to deceive or creates an atmosphere conducive to 
fraud. "' Domino's at 262

• Here, as discussed infra, OAG demonstrates that defendants 
repeatedly submitted fraudulent financial documents to obtain financial benefits which otherwise 
they would not have received. 

Defendants glaringly misrepresent the requirements of an Executive Law§ 63(12) cause of 
action. Citing to People v Northern Leasing Sys .. Inc., 70 Misc 3d 256, 267 (Sup Ct, NY County 
2021), defendants assert that OAG must show "the practice is one likely to mislead a reasonable 
consumer acting reasonably under the circumstances." NYSCEF Doc. No. 835 at 42. However, 
the word "consumer" does not appear anywhere in the referenced decision, and defendants' 
characterization of its holding is inaccurate3. Northern Leasing confirms that the "test for fraud 
under Executive Law§ 63(12) is whether an act tends to deceive or creates an environment 
conducive to fraud." Northern Leasing at 267 (further holding "Executive Law§ 63(12) expands 
fraud to encompass new liability, while including non-statutory fraud claims" and finding that 
"[a] claim under Executive Law§ 63(12) is the exercise of 'the State's regulation of businesses 
within its borders in the interest of securing an honest marketplace"'). 

2 As the failure to demonstrate fa lse misrepresentations foreclosed the possibility of liability on that issue 
in Domino' s, any commentary about the statute's requirements was pure dicta. 

3 Although "consumer" does appear in the First Department's affinnance of Northern Leasing, it does not 
advance defendants' proposition that Executive Law§ 63(12) actions be consumer oriented; it simply 
reaffirms that "the test for fraud is whether the targeted act has the capacity or tendency to deceive, or 
creates an atmosphere conducive to fraud." 193 AD3d 67 (1st Dept 2021). The fact that Northern 
Leasing challenged actions targeted at consumers does not mean that Executive Law § 63(12) is restricted 
to such actions. 
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Non-Party Disclaimers 
Defendants, yet again, argue that OAG's complaint must be dismissed because the SFCs contain 
language, provided by non-party accountants Mazars, that indicate that they have not audited or 
reviewed the accompanying financial statements and therefore cannot express an opinion as to 
whether the financial statements comply with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
("GAAP"). However, as this Court already ruled, these non-party disclaimers do not insulate 
defendants from liability, as they plainly state that "Donald J. Trump is responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing, 
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statement." NYSCEF Doc. No. 183. 

As this Court explained in its November 3, 2022 Decision and Order: "(t]he law is abundantly 
clear that" using a disclaimer as a defense to a justifiable reliance claim requires proof that: "( 1) 
the disclaimer is made sufficiently specific to the particular type of fact misrepresented or 
undisclosed; and (2) the alleged misrepresentations or omissions did not concern facts peculiarly 
within the (defendant's] knowledge." Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v Goldman Sachs Grp., 
Inc., 115 AD3d 128, 13 7 (1 st Dept 2014) ("a (plaintiff] may not be precluded from claiming 
reliance on misrepresentation of facts peculiarly within the [defendant's] knowledge"); People v 
Bull Inv. Grp., Inc., 46 AD2d 25, 29 (3d Dept 1974) ("It has been stated that '[t]he rule is clear 
that where one party to a transaction has superior knowledge, or means of knowledge not open to 
both parties alike, he is under a legal obligation to speak and his silence constitutes fraud"). As 
the SFCs did not particularize the type of fact misrepresented or undisclosed and were 
unquestionably based on information peculiarly within defendants' knowledge, defendants may 
not rely on such purported disclaimers as a defense. 

In sum, the Mazars disclaimers put the onus for accuracy squarely on defendants' shoulders. 

Scienter and "Participation" Requirements 
Defendants erroneously claim that Fletcher v Dakota, Inc, 99 AD3d 43, 49 (1st Dept 2012), 
stands for the proposition that the purported "participation element [ of a cause of action under 
Executive Law § 63(1 2)) is satisfied where the defendant ' directed, controlled, or ratified the 
decision that led to plaintiff's injury."' However, Fletcher is not an Executive Law§ 63(12) 
action, it was brought as a corporate tort; accordingly, is not relevant here.4 Executive Law§ 
63(12) is much more than a mere codification of common law fraud. 

Defendants also incorrectly rely on Abraharni v UPC Const. Co., 224 AD2d 231 ,233 (1 st Dept 
1996), for the proposition that "[m]erely providing copies of purportedly false financial 
statements is insufficient." NYSCEF Doc. No. 835 at 55. However, as Abrahami was not 
brought pursuant to Executive Law § 63( 12), its analysis regarding "intent to deceive" is 
irrelevant. Unlike the situation in Abrahami, where an action is brought pursuant to Executive 

4 In fact, had defendants not cut off the beginning of the sentence they cited, it would be evident on its 
face that such case is legally irrelevant, as the full sentence reads: "A leading treatise on corporations 
states that a director may be held individually liable to third parties for a corporate tort if he either 
participated in the tort or else 'directed, controlled, approved or ratified the decision that led to the 
plaintiff's injury."' Fletcher at 49. 
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contractual obligations. NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 1097, 1098, 1099, 1100, 1102, 1104, 11 06, 1124, 
1126, 1155, 1156, 1157. 

The Individual Defendants 
OAG has demonstrated liability on behalf of all the named individual defendants: (1 ) Donald 
Trump, as each and every SFC was issued on behalf of "Donald J. Trump"; (2) Donald Trump, 
Jr., who, along with Allen Weisselberg, certified the accuracy of the SFCs for 2016-2020, and 
who singlehandedly certified the accuracy of the 2021 SFC (NYSCEF Docs. No. 808-813); (3) 
Eric Trump, who is the listed source for the Seven Springs valuation in 2014,27 and who signed 
several guarantor compliance certificates in 2020 and 2021 for Donald J. Trump (NYSCEF Doc. 
No. 802); (4) Allen Weisselberg, who certified the accuracy of the SFCs from 2014-2021 
(NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 806-812); (5) and Jeffrey McConney, who led the process of preparing all 
the SFCs since the 1990s28 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 822 at 52-68). 

The Entity Defendants 
It is settled law that " (a] parent corporation will not be held liable for the torts or obligations of a 
subsidiary unless it can be shown that the parent exercised complete dominion and control over 
the subsidiary." Potash v Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey, 279 AD2d 562, 562 (2d Dept 
2001) (emphasis added). Here, it is undisputed that Donald Trump, through one corporate form 
or another, exercised complete control over the umbrella of entities operating in furtherance of, 
or on behalf of, "the Trump Organization." 

Defendants do not dispute that DJT Holdings LLC and DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC 
are entities that sit at the top of the Trump Organization's organizational chart and together own 
many of the Trump-affiliated entities that comprise the Trump Organization. DJT Holdings 
Managing Member LLC owns 100% of the Trump Organization and DJT Holdings LLC owns 
I 00% of the Trump Organization LLC. NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 4, 819 at 1. 

Accordingly, OAG has established liability on behalf of all the named entity defendants: (1) The 
Trump Organization Inc., the Trump Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, and DJT 
Holdings Managing Member LLC, as each participated in the preparation, submission and 
certification of the SFCs after July 13, 2014 through the acts of the individual defendants as 
described supra; (2) the DJT Revocable Trust, as both Donald Trump Jr. and Allen 
Weisse Iberg certified the accuracy of the 2016-2019 SF Cs in their capacities as "Trustee, the 
Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended" (NYSCEF Doc. No. 808); 
(3) Trump Endeavor LLC, which was the borrower on the Doral Loan, for which SFCs were 
submitted after July 13, 2014; (4) 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, which was the borrower 
on a loan for "Trump Chicago," under which SFCs were required to be (and were) submitted 

27 Eric Trump also reaffirmed the SFCs accuracy on July 9, 2019. NYSCEF Doc. Nos. 782 at Row 679, 
783 at Rows 63 8-40, 784 at Row 660, 1183. 

28 Jeffrey Mcconney acknowledged his personal role in preparing supporting data for Donald Trump's 
SFCs beginning in 2011, testifying that: "I assemble the documentation" and that he would send both 
supporting data spreadsheets and backup documentation to the accountants. He further conceded that the 
supporting data spreadsheets were referred to as "Jeff's supporting data" or "Jeffs supporting schedule." 
NYSCEF Doc. No. 822 at 40, 67-68, 2 12, 294. 
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after July 13, 2014; (5) Trump Old Post Office LLC, as it was the borrower on the "Old Post 
Office" loan, under which SFCs were required to be (and were) submitted after July 13, 2014; 
and Seven Springs LLC, the borrowing entity (as described supra) under which SFCs were 
required to be (and were) submitted after July 13, 2014. 

Injunctive Relief 
OAG has prevailed on liability on its first cause of action pursuant to Executive Law§ 63(12) as 
against all defendants: Donald J. Trump; Donald Trump, Jr.; Eric Trump; Allen Weisselberg; 
Jeffrey Mcconney; the DJT Revocable Trust; the Trump Organization Inc; the Trump 
Organization LLC; DJT Holdings LLC; DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC; Trump 
Endeavor 12 LLC; 401 North Wabash Venture LLC; Trump Old Post Office LLC; 40 Wall 
Street LLC; and Seven Springs LLC. 

If liability is established under Executive Law § 63(12), the statute itself provides that the 
attorney general may obtain "an order enjoining the continuance of such business activity or of 
any fraudulent or illegal acts ... and, in an appropriate case, cancelling any certificate filed under 
and by virtue of the provisions of ... section one hundred thirty of the general business law .... " 

"[T]he Attorney General may obtain permanent injunctive relief under .. . Executive Law§ 
63(12) upon a showing of a reasonable likelihood of a continuing violation based upon the 
totality of the c ircumstances." People v Greenberg, 27 NY3d at 496-97 (further stating "[t]his is 
not a ' run of the mill' action for an injunction, but rather one authorized by remedial legislation, 
brought by the Attorney-General on behalf of the People of the State and for the purposes of 
preventing fraud and defeating exploitation") (internal citations omitted). 

Having found, at the commencement of the action, that OAG had preliminarily demonstrated 
defendants' "propensity to engage in persistent fraud," this Court appointed the Hon. Barbara S. 
Jones (ret.) as an independent monitor "to ensure there is no further fraud or illegality that 
violates§ 63(12) pending the final disposition of this action." NYSCEF Doc. No. 194. On 
August 3, 2023, Judge Jones reported as follows: 

[S]ince my appointment I have reviewed material financial and 
accounting information submitted by the Trump Organization. As 
part of my review, I have made preliminary observations regarding 
certain current financial disclosures with respect to the Trump 
Organization' s reporting of financial information. Specifically, I 
have observed that information regarding certain material 
liabilities provided to lenders - such as intercompany loans 
between or among Trust entities and Donald J. Trump, certa in of 
the Trust's contingent liabilities, as well as refundable golf club 
membership deposits-has been incomplete. The Trust also has 
not consistently provided all required annual and quarterly 
certifications attesting to the accuracy of certain financial 
statements. 
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In addition, annual audited financial statements for certain entities, 
prepared by an external accounting firm, list depreciation 
expenses. However, interim internally prepared financial 
statements provided to third parties for these same entities 
inconsistently report depreciation expenses. 

NYSCEF Doc. No. 64 7. Even with a preliminary injunction in place, and with an independent 
monitor overseeing their compliance, defendants have continued to disseminate false and 
misleading information while conducting business. This ongoing flouting of this Court's prior 
order, combined with the persistent nature of the false SFCs year after year, have demonstrated 
the necessity of canceling the certificates filed under GBL § 130, as the statute provides. People 
v Northern Leasing. 70 Misc 3d 256, 279-80 (Sup Ct, N Y County 2020) (denying a trial on the 
petition and ordering the LLC respondents to dissolve upon a finding of persistent fraud under 
Executive Law § 63( 12)). 

Having prevailed on liability on a standalone Executive Law § 63(1 2) cause of action, the 
Attorney General is entitled to the first two prayers for relief sought in her complaint: ( 1) 
canceling any certificate filed under and by virtue of the provisions of New York General 
Business Law § 130 for all the entity defendants found liable, as well as any other entity 
controlled or beneficially owned by the individual defendants found liable herein, which and 
who participated in or benefitted from the foregoing fraudulent schemes; and (2) appointing an 
independent monitor to oversee compliance, financial reporting, valuations, and disclosures to 
lenders, insurers, and tax authorities at the Trump Organization. NYSCEF Doc. No. 1 at 21 3. 

Remaining Issues to be Determined at Trial 
Anything presented in the parties' moving papers that this Court has not ruled upon in this 
Decision and Order, including determinations on liability for the second through seventh causes 
of action, the amount of disgorgement of profits to which OAG is entitled, and determinations on 
the third through ninth prayers for relief sought by OAG in its complaint, presents disputed 
issues of fact that shall proceed to trial. 
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Conclusion 
For the reasons stated herein, it is hereby 

ORDERED that defendants' motion for summary judgment is denied; and it is further 

ORDERED that plaintiffs motion for sanctions is granted in part, to the extent of sanctioning 
Michael Madaio, Esq. (Habba Madaio & Associates, LLP), Clifford S. Robert, Esq. (Robert & 
Robert PLLC), Michael Farina Esq. (Robert & Robert PLLC), Christopher M. Kise, Esq., 
(admitted pro hac vice) (Continental PLLC), and Armen Morian (Morian Law PLLC) in the 
amount of $7,500 each, to be paid to the Lawyer's Fund for Client Protection of the State of New 
York no later than 30 days from the date of this Decision and Order; and it is further 

ORDERED that plaintiff's motion for partial summary judgment on its first cause of action is 
granted in part, to the extent of finding defendants Donald J. Trump, Donald Trump, Jr., Eric 
Trump, Allen Weisselberg, Jeffrey Mcconney, the DJT Revocable Trust, the Trump 
Organization Inc, the Trump Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing 
Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post 
Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC, and Seven Springs LLC to be liable as a matter of law for 
persistent violations of Executive Law § 63( 12); and it is further 

ORDERED that any certificates filed under and by virtue of GBL § 130 by any of the entity 
defendants or by any other entity controlled or beneficially owned by Donald J. Trump, Donald 
Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, Allen Weisselberg, and Jeffrey McConney are canceled; and it is further 

ORDERED that within IO days of the date of this order, the parties are directed to recommend 
the names of no more than three potential independent receivers to manage the dissolution of the 
canceled LLCs; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Hon. Barbara S. Jones (ret.) shall continue to serve as an independent 
monitor of the Trump Organization until further Court order; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Clerk shall enter judgment accordingly. 
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